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T45M TORCH LEAD REPLACEMENT

N

DANGER
ELECTRIC SHOCK CAN KILL

A
2

Disconnect electrical power before performing any maintenance.
See Section 1 of the Operator Manual for more safety precautions.

Introduction

Purpose

Describes the necessary steps to replace the torch lead on the T45m machine torch.

Tools and materials needed

5/16" (8mm) wrench

3/8" (or adjustable) wrench

1/4" (or adjustable) wrench

#1 and #2 Phillips-head screwdrivers

Kit contents

Kit 228317 (25’ torch lead)

Part number Description

075503 Locknut:4-40 FLEXLOC /TRI-CR
075504 Machine screw: 4-40 X 5/16 PAN S/Z
229139 Torch Lead: T45m MACHINE TORCH 25'

Kit 228318 (35’ torch lead)

Part number Description

075503 Locknut:4-40 FLEXLOC /TRI-CR
075504 Machine screw: 4-40 X 5/16 PAN S/Z
229140 Torch Lead: T45m MACHINE TORCH 35’

Kit 228319 (50’ torch lead)

Part number

075503
075504
229141

Description

Locknut:4-40 FLEXLOC /TRI-CR
Machine screw: 4-40 X 5/16 PAN S/Z
Torch Lead: T45m MACHINE TORCH 50’

Quantity

Quantity

Quantity
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T45M TORCH LEAD REPLACEMENT

Remove the torch from the lead

1.

2.

Note: These instructions are applicable to all T45m torch lead replacement kits (228317, 228318, 228319).

Disconnect the torch lead from the power supply. Remove the consumables from the torch.

Remove the gear rack by removing the 2 black screws that secure it to the positioning sleeve. Remove the 6 screws
(8 at each end) that secure the positioning sleeve to the brass strain relief ring and to the torch body. Slide the
positioning sleeve off the torch.
Positioning sleeve
Consumables \
. o | ]
\ Strain relief
Gear rack . .
Brass strain relief
Disconnect the cap-sensor switch
Use a #2 Phillips screwdriver and a 1/4-inch wrench to remove the screw and nut that secure the power cable to the
plunger. (Turn the plunger if necessary to gain access to the screw.)
Use 5/16-inch (8 mm) and 3/8-inch (or adjustable) wrenches to loosen the nut that secures the gas supply line to the
torch lead. Set the torch body aside.
Note: If you need to route the new lead through a cutting table track, cover the end of the gas line with a suitable
material to prevent dirt and other contaminants from entering the gas line. Be sure to remove the protective material
after you have routed the lead through the track.
Power cable Gas supply line connection
Screw to connect the power
cable to the plunger Cap-sensor switch

Install the torch to the new lead

1.

Attach the power cable to the torch plunger using the screw and locknut from the kit. Rotate the plunger so the
screw does not interfere with the cap-sensor switch.

Connect the gas supply line to the torch lead.
Connect the cap-sensor switch.
Slide the positioning sleeve over the torch body and check the alignment of the screw holes. Replace the 6 screws.

Attach the gear rack with the 2 black screws, and re-attach the consumables to the torch.
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REMPLACEMENT DU FAISCEAU DE TORCHE T45M

\ DANGER

DANGER D’ELECTROCUTION

d’entretien. Voir la section 1 du Manuel de Popérateur ou 'on donne
davantage de mesures de sécurité.

{% Toujours couper 'alimentation électrique avant de procéder a toute opération
’

Introduction
Objet

Description des étapes nécessaires pour remplacer le faisceau de la torche sur la torche machine T45m.

Outils et matériaux nécessaires
Clé plate 5/16 po (8 mm)
Clé plate (ou a molette) 3/8 po

Clé plate (ou a molette) 1/4 po
Tournevis a téte Phillips n°s 1 et 2

Composition du nécessaire

Kit 228317 (faisceau de la torche de 7,6 m)

N° de référence Description Quantité
075503 Ecrou frein : 4-40 FLEXLOC /TRI-CR 1
075504 Vis 4 métaux : 4-40 X 5/16 PAN S/Z 1
229139 Faisceau de la torche : T45m TORCHE MACHINE 7,6 m 1

Kit 228318 (faisceau de la torche de 10,6 m)

N° de référence Description Quantité
075503 Ecrou frein : 4-40 FLEXLOC /TRI-CR 1
075504 Vis & métaux : 4-40 X 5/16 PAN S/Z 1
229140 Faisceau de la torche : T45m TORCHE MACHINE 10,6 m 1

Kit 228319 (faisceau de la torche de 15,2 m)

N° de référence Description Quantité
075503 Ecrou frein : 4-40 FLEXLOC /TRI-CR 1
075504 Vis a métaux : 4-40 X 5/16 PAN S/Z 1
229141 Faisceau de la torche : T45m TORCHE MACHINE 15,2 m 1
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REMPLACEMENT DU FAISCEAU DE TORCHE T45M

Déconnecter la torche du faisceau

Note : Ces instructions s'appliquent a tous les kits de remplacement du faisceau de la torche T45m (228317,
228318, 228319).

. Déconnecter le faisceau de la torche de la source de courant. Sortir les consommables de la torche.

Enlever la crémaillere en desserrant les 2 vis noires qui la fixent a la gaine de positionnement. Desserrer les 6 vis (3 &
chaque extrémité) qui fixent la gaine de positionnement au serre-céble en laiton et au corps de la torche. Faire glisser
la gaine de positionnement pour la sortir de la torche.

Gaine de positionnement

Consommables

° o [

Serre-céble

Crémaillere A .
Serre-céble en laiton

Déconnecter le contacteur du capteur de buse

Utiliser un tournevis Phillips n° 2 et une clé de 4 po pour desserrer la vis et I'écrou qui fixent le cable d'alimentation
au plongeur. (Tourner s'il y a lieu le plongeur pour avoir accés a la vis).

Utiliser une clé de 5/16 po et une clé de 3/8 po (ou une clé a molette) pour desserrer I'écrou qui fixe la conduite du
gaz d'alimentation au faisceau de la torche. Mettre le corps de la torche de co6té.

Note : Si I'on doit acheminer le faisceau neuf dans un rail en utilisant la table de coupe, couvrir I'extrémité du tuyau
de gaz en utilisant un matériau protecteur convenable pour empécher la saleté et d'autres contaminants d’entrer
dans le tuyau. S'assurer d'éliminer le matériau aprés avoir acheminé le faisceau dans la crémaillére.

Céble d’alimentation Connexion pour le tuyau d’alimentation

Visser pour connecter le cable
d’alimentation au plongeur Contacteur du capteur de buse

Monter la torche sur le faisceau neuf

1.

Utiliser la vis et I'écrou de blocage du kit pour fixer le cable d'alimentation au plongeur de la torche. Faire tourner le
plongeur de fagon que la vis ne géne pas le contacteur du capteur de buse.

Brancher le tuyau d'alimentation de gaz au faisceau de la torche.
Connecter le contacteur du capteur de buse.

Faire glisser la gaine de positionnement sur le corps de la torche et vérifier I'alignement des trous de vis. Replacer
les 6 vis.

Remonter la crémaillére avec les 2 vis noires et installer les consommables sur la torche.

a-2 Bulletin de service sur le terrain
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